2,000,000 0.03%(3) 2,000,000 0.03%(3)

Sho Kian Hin

_(4) _(5) _(4) _(5)

Ng Boon Eng

_ _ _

_

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

22

Notes:

(1) Based on the Company’s issued and paid-up share capital of 7,464,501,108 Shares.

(2) Based on the Company’s reduced issued Shares of 6,718,050,998 Shares after the Share Buyback,
assuming all the Shares purchased are cancelled, or based on the Company’s reduced voting rights in
respect of 6,718,050,998 Shares, assuming all the Shares purchased are held as Treasury Shares.

(3) Rounded up to two decimal places.

(4) Less than 1,000 Shares.

(5) Less than 0.01%.

3.2. Substantial Shareholders’ Interests

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the interests of the Substantial Shareholders in the Shares before and
after the Share Buyback pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate, assuming (i) the Company purchases
all 746,450,110 Shares and (ii) there is no change in the number of Shares (whether direct or deemed)
held by the Substantial Shareholders, are set out below:

 Before Share Buyback After Share Buyback

Number of Shares

%(1) Number of Shares %(2)

Substantial Shareholders (other than Directors)

Quek Chin Thean

1,302,353,150 17.45% 1,302,353,150 19.39%

Chong Leong Fah Derrick

1,132,480,974 15.17% 1,132,480,974 16.86%

Gian Siong Lim Jimmy

418,977,778 5.61% 418,977,778 6.24%

Notes:

(1) Based on the Company’s issued and paid-up share capital of 7,464,501,108 Shares.

(2) Based on the Company’s reduced issued Shares of 6,718,050,998 Shares after the Share Buyback,

assuming all the Shares purchased are cancelled, or based on the Company’s reduced voting rights in
respect of 6,718,050,998 Shares, assuming all the Shares purchased are held as Treasury Shares.

(3) Less than 1,000 Shares.

(4) Less than 0.01%.

4. DIRECTORS’ RECOMMENDATIONS

The Directors having considered, inter alia, the rationale for the proposed adoption of the Share Buyback